

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NICHOLAS NEEDHAM,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE
COUNTY,

Respondent,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Real Party in Interest.

Case No. S276395

(DCA

Case No. G060670)

(Orange County
Superior Court

Case No. M-16870)

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Following the Published Opinion of the
California Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three,
Granting the Petition for Writ of Mandate/Prohibition
The Honorable Elizabeth Macias, Judge Presiding
Department C-38 [(657) 622-5238]

Todd Spitzer, District Attorney
County of Orange, State of California
By: Yvette Patko
Senior Deputy District Attorney
Email: yvette.patko@ocdapa.org
State Bar No. 161892
Post Office Box 808
Santa Ana, California 92702
Telephone: (714) 347-8780
Fax: (714) 834-5706

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
The People of the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES [5](#)

INTRODUCTION [8](#)

QUESTION GRANTED REVIEW [11](#)

 DOES THE SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR ACT
 ALLOW THE PEOPLE TO RETAIN A PRIVATE
 EXPERT TO TESTIFY AT TRIAL AS TO WHETHER
 A DEFENDANT IS A SEXUALLY VIOLENT
 PREDATOR, OR ARE THE EXPERT WITNESSES
 LIMITED TO THOSE DESIGNATED BY THE
 STATE DEPARTMENT OF STATE HOSPITALS?..... [11](#)

PROCEDURAL HISTORY [11](#)

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... [14](#)

ARGUMENT [15](#)

 I. THE SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR/
 ACT’S STATUTORY FRAMEWORK [15](#)

 II. THIS COURT AND THE COURT OF APPEAL
 HAVE ROUTINELY RECOGNIZED THE
 DISPOSITIVE ROLE OF EXPERT WITNESS
 TESTIMONY IN SEXUALLY VIOLENT
 PREDATOR ACT PROCEEDINGS [21](#)

III. THIS COURT’S OPINION IN SMITH TACITLY APPROVED THE PEOPLE’S USE OF RETAINED TESTIFYING EXPERTS AT TRIAL WHEN IT HELD THAT, IN ADDITION TO ASSISTING ON CROSS-EXAMINATION, THEY MAY ASSIST IN THE PROSECUTION OF THE SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR PETITION AND CAN OFFER OPINIONS ABOUT AN ALLEGED SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR’S MENTAL HEALTH [24](#)

IV. IN REILLY, THIS COURT AFFIRMED THAT DISMISSAL IS NOT REQUIRED WHEN DEPARTMENT OF STATE HOSPITALS EVALUATORS NO LONGER FIND THE PERSON MEETS THE SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR CRITERIA [28](#)

V. THE PRACTICAL AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS OF THE MAJORITY OPINION IN OUR CASE WOULD UNDERMINE THE INTEGRITY OF THE SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR ACT AND THE RIGHT OF BOTH PARTIES TO A SPEEDY RESOLUTION..... [33](#)

VI. RETAINING PRIVATE EXPERTS HELPS OVERCOME INCONSISTENT APPLICATION OF THE SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR ACT’S STANDARDS [36](#)

VII. THE CIVIL DISCOVERY ACT ALLOWS THE PEOPLE TO USE RETAINED EXPERTS AND OBTAIN DISCOVERY ABOUT THEM, INCLUDING OF THE EXPERTS TO BE CALLED AT TRIAL. [41](#)

A. The Civil Discovery Act applies to Sexually Violent Predator Act proceedings. [41](#)

B. The Civil Discovery Act allows discovery from both sides about testifying experts. [43](#)

C. The Civil Discovery Act permits the retention and testimony of experts by the People [46](#)

CONCLUSION. [49](#)

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT. [51](#)

PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL. [52](#)

PROOF OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE [54](#)

PROOF OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE [55](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albertson v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 796.	19
<i>B.H. v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 168.	14
<i>Bagration v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 110 Cal. App.4th 1677	42
<i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228.	22
<i>Davenport v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 665.	37
<i>Gray v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 322.	20 , 28-30 , 32 , 33 , 37
<i>Hubbart v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1138.	19
<i>Leake v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 675.	43
<i>Moore v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 802.	41
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 415.	14
<i>People v. Angulo</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1349.	43 , 44
<i>People v. Faranso</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 456.	14

<i>People v. Galvan</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 846	14
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 1	46
<i>People v. Krah</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 534	39
<i>People v. Landau</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1	10 , 43 , 46 , 47
<i>People v. McKee</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1172	21
<i>People v. Medina</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 805	16
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 1060	16
<i>People v. Superior Court (Cheek)</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 980	41 , 43
<i>People v. Superior Court (Ghilotti)</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 888	17
<i>People v. Superior Court (Preciado)</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1122	41
<i>People v. Superior Court (Smith)</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 457	8-10 , 12 , 21 , 24-27 , 36 , 40 , 49
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 36	34
<i>People v. Whaley</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 779	14

People v. Yartz
(2005) 37 Cal.4th 529. [41](#)

Reilly v. Superior Court
(2013) 57 Cal.4th 641. [9](#), [10](#), [19](#), [20](#), [27](#), [28](#), [31-33](#), [49](#)

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure section 2032.020. [47](#)

Code of Civil Procedure section 2034.210. [44](#), [45](#)

Code of Civil Procedure section 2034.210,
subdivision (a) [44](#)

Welfare and Institutions Code section 6600. [8](#), [22](#)

Welfare and Institutions Code section 6600,
subdivision (a)(1) [16](#)

Welfare and Institutions Code section 6600,
subdivision (c). [17](#)

Welfare and Institutions Code section 6601. [15-18](#)

Welfare and Institutions Code section 6601.3 [23](#)

Welfare and Institutions Code section 6601,
